BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Kansas Association of Public)
Employees (KAPE),
 Petitioner,
 v.
 v.
 Geary County Government)
(Public Safety),
 Respondent.

Case No(s): 75-UDC-9-1993

UNIT DETERMINATION ORDER

ON this 4th day of August, 1993, the above-captioned petition for unit determination and certification came on for review. Pursuant to the mutual agreement of the parties that the following classifications should be placed in a Public Safety Unit for Geary County Government and there being no statutory violation found in the proposed action, it is determined that the appropriate unit shall be comprised of the following classifications:

INCLUDE: Deputy Sheriff/Firefighter, Detective, Jail Shift

Leader, and Patrol Sergeant.

EXCLUDE: Assistant Chief Jailer, Chief Jailer, Detective

Lieutenant, Patrol Captain, and Patrol Lieutenant.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 10th day of August, 1993.

Monty R. Bertelli, Senior Labor Conciliator

Employment Standards & Labor Relations

512 SW Sixth Avenue

Topeka, KS 66603-3174

UNIT DETERMINATION ORDER
75-UDC-9-1993 [KAPE vs. Geary County Government - Public Safety]
Page 2

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO REVIEW

This is an initial order of a presiding officer. It will become a final order fifteen (15) days from the date of service listed below in the Certificate of Service, eighteen (18) days if service is by mailing, unless a petition for review pursuant to K.S.A. 77-527(b) and (c) is filed within that time with the Public Employee Relations Board, Department of Human Resources, Labor-Management Relations and Employment Standards, 512 SW 6th Avenue, Topeka, Kansas 66603-3174.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Sharon Tunstall, Office Specialist for Labor-Management Relations and Employment Standards of the Kansas Department of Human Resources, hereby certify that on the 10th day of August, 1993, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order was deposited in the U. S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed to:

Scott A Stone, General Counsel Kansas Association of Public Employees 1300 SW Topeka Blvd. Topeka, KS 66612

Paul K. Dickhoff, Jr.
Director of Negotiations
Kansas Association of Public Employees
1300 SW Topeka Blvd.
Topeka, KS 66612

Steven L. Opat, Geary County Counselor HARPER, HORNBAKER, ALTENHOFEN & OPAT CHARTERED LAWYERS 715 N. Washington St. Junction City, KS 66441-0168

Sharon Tunstall